

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

EVELYN PARHAM, *et al.*

Plaintiffs,

v.

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:22-cv-02481-CKK

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFFS' COMPLAINT AND
OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	2
I. The DMV and Obtaining a Driver’s License in the District of Columbia.....	2
II. Plaintiffs’ Complaint and Procedural History.....	3
LEGAL STANDARDS	5
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. Plaintiffs Fail To Allege a Violation of Their Procedural Due Process Rights.....	7
A. Plaintiffs Have No Property or Liberty Interest in Obtaining a Driver’s License.....	7
B. Plaintiffs Received Notice and an Opportunity to be Heard Regarding Their Debts to the District.	10
II. Plaintiffs Fail To Allege a Violation of Their Equal Protection Rights.	12
A. <i>Griffin</i> ’s Fundamental Fairness Principle Is Inapplicable Because Plaintiffs Have No Fundamental Right to a Driver’s License.....	13
B. The Clean Hands Law Does Not Deny Indigent Residents Benefits Available to Other Debtors.....	17
III. Plaintiffs Fail To Allege a Violation of Their Substantive Due Process Rights.....	19
IV. Plaintiffs Have Failed To Show That They Are Entitled to Preliminary Injunctive Relief.	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ace Partners, LLC v. Town of E. Hartford</i> , 883 F.3d 190 (2d Cir. 2018)	8
<i>Agomo v. Fenty</i> , 916 A.2d 181 (D.C. 2007)	12
<i>Alshawy v. U.S. Citizenship & Immigr. Servs.</i> , 2022 WL 970883 (D.D.C. Mar. 30, 2022)	7
<i>Ark. Dairy Coop. Ass'n v. United States Dep't of Agric.</i> , 573 F.3d 815 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	19
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	5, 6
<i>Atherton v. Dist. of Columbia Office of Mayor</i> , 567 F.3d 672 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	7
<i>Baer v. White</i> , 2009 WL 1543864 (N.D. Ill. June 3, 2009).....	8
<i>Bearden v. Georgia</i> , 461 U.S. 660 (1983)	13
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	5, 6
<i>Bell v. Burson</i> , 402 U.S. 535 (1971)	8
<i>Burlinson v. Rogers</i> , 311 Fed. Appx. 207 (11th Cir. 2008)	9
<i>Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. Loudermill</i> , 470 U.S. 532 (1985)	7
<i>Conley v. Kentucky</i> , 75 F. Supp. 2d 687 (E.D. Ky. 1999).....	9
<i>DeVita v. District of Columbia</i> , 74 A.3d 714 (D.C. 2013)	12

Dixon v. Love,
431 U.S. 105 (1977) 9

EEOC v. St. Francis Xavier Parochial Sch.,
117 F.3d 621 (D.C. Cir. 1997)..... 6

FCC v. Beach Commc’ns. Inc.,
508 U.S. 307 (1993) 15

Fowler v. Benson,
924 F.3d 247 (6th Cir. 2019) 10, 11, 12, 16, 18

Franceschi v. Yee,
887 F.3d 927 (9th Cir. 2018) 9, 11, 15

Fuller v. Oregon,
417 U.S. 40 (1974) 18

George v. George Washington Univ.,
2022 WL 1719002 (D.D.C. May 27, 2022)..... 6

Griffin v. Illinois,
351 U.S. 12 (1956) 12, 13, 15

Hall v. Barr,
2020 WL 6743080 (D.D.C. Nov. 16, 2020) 7

Hall v. Ford,
856 F.2d 255 (D.C. Cir. 1988)..... 7

Harold v. Richards,
334 F. Supp. 3d 635 (E.D. Pa. 2018)..... 9

Harris v. McRae,
448 U.S. 297, 323 (1980) 13

James v. Strange,
407 U.S. 128 (1972) 17, 18

Johnson v. Jessup,
381 F. Supp. 3d 619 (M.D.N.C. 2019) 9, 14, 15, 16

Kadrmias v. Dickinson Pub. Sch.,
487 U.S. 450 (1988) 13

Kerry v. Din,
576 U.S. 86 (2015) 7

Laughlin v. Holder,
923 F.Supp.2d 204 (D.D.C. 2013)..... 6

Lockhart v. Matthew,
83 F. App’x 498 (3d Cir. 2003)..... 8

M.L.B. v. S.L.J.,
519 U.S. 102 (1996) 14

Mathews v. Eldridge,
424 U.S. 319 (1976) 9, 10

Mendoza v. Garrett,
358 F. Supp. 3d 1145 (D. Or. 2018).....*Passim*

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009) 6, 19

Ortwein v. Schwab,
410 U.S. 656 (1973) 14

Paleteria La Michoacana, Inc. v. Productos Lacteos Tocumbo S.A. de C.V.,
901 F. Supp. 2d 54 (D.D.C. 2012)..... 6

Sanchez v. Off. of State Superintendent of Educ.,
513 F. Supp. 3d 101 (D.D.C. 2021)..... 16

Schultz v. Alabama,
42 F.4th 1298 (11th Cir. 2022)..... 14

Sherley v. Sebelius,
644 F.3d 388 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 6, 19

Smith v. Org. of Foster Fams. for Equal. & Reform,
431 U.S. 816 (1977) 7

Simmons v. NYS Dep’t of Social Services,
2019 WL 1988673 (S.D.N.Y. May 3, 2019)..... 9

Tate v. Short,
401 U.S. 395 (1971) 14

Vars v. Citrin,
470 F.3d 413 (1st Cir. 2006) 8

Wall v. Babers,
82 A.3d 794 (D.C. 2014) 8

Williams v. Illinois,
399 U.S. 235 (1970) 13

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008) 6, 19

Statutes

D.C. Code § 47-2862 1, 3, 4

D.C. Code § 50-902 2

D.C. Code § 50-904 2

D.C. Code § 50-1401.01 3, 8

D.C. Code § 50-2302.10 2

D.C. Code § 50-2303.01 3
